Columbus Consolidated Government Council Meeting Agenda Item

то:	Mayor and Councilors
AGENDA SUBJECT:	Repair of Dump Truck for Public Works
INITIATED BY:	Finance Department

It is requested that Council approve payment to Rush Truck Center (Columbus, GA) in the amount of \$25,464.16 for the repair of a dump truck, Vehicle #11379.

On November 3, 2020, the dump truck (2013 Freightliner with 124,231 miles) stopped operating and was diagnosed by Fleet Management. Diagnosis revealed the Cummins engine on the vehicle had stopped working and would require an engine re-build, and new injectors. The vehicle was sent to Rush Truck Center, authorized dealer for Cummins engine, to perform the repairs due to the complexity of re-building an engine and installing the injectors, as well as, the shortage of mechanics in Fleet Maintenance.

Funds are available in the FY21 Budget: Paving Fund – Public Works – Repairs and Maintenance – Auto Parts and Supplies; 0203-260-3110-REPR-6721.

A RESOLUTION

NO._____

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT TO RUSH TRUCK CENTER (COLUMBUS, GA) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$25,464.16 FOR THE REPAIR OF A DUMP TRUCK, VEHICLE #11379.

WHEREAS, on November 3, 2020, the dump truck (2013 Freightliner with 124,231 miles) stopped operating and was diagnosed by Fleet Management. Diagnosis revealed the Cummins engine on the vehicle had stopped working and would require an engine re-build, and new injectors; and,

WHEREAS, the vehicle was sent to Rush Truck Center, authorized dealer for Cummins engine, to perform the repairs due to the complexity of re-building an engine and installing the injectors, as well as, the shortage of mechanics in Fleet Maintenance.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

That the City Manager is hereby authorized to make payment to Rush Truck Center (Columbus, GA) in the amount of \$25,464.16 for the repair of a dump truck, Vehicle #11379. Funds are available in the FY21 Budget: Paving Fund – Public Works – Repairs and Maintenance – Auto Parts and Supplies; 0203-260-3110-REPR-6721.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the Council of Columbus, Georgia, held the ______ day of ______, 2020 and adopted at said meeting by the affirmative vote of ______ members of said Council.

<u> </u>
<u> </u>

Sandra T. Davis, Clerk of Council

B.H. "Skip" Henderson III, Mayor